

Item No. D-1

Dr. Kishori Lal Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh and others a/w connected matters.

Ex. Pt. No. 2428 of 2025 a/w Ex. Pt. No. 847, 2707 of 2025 and 85 of 2026.

03.07.2026

Present:

Ex. Pt. No. 2428 of 2025

Ms. Babita Chauhan, Advocate, for Mr. A.K. Gupta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1 & 2.

Ms. Komal Chaudhary, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

Ex. Pt. No. 847 of 2025

Ms. Babita Chauhan, Advocate, for Mr. A.K. Gupta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1 & 2.

Mr. Rajesh Kosh, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

Ex. Pt. No. 2707 of 2025

Ms. Babita Chauhan, Advocate, for Mr. A.K. Gupta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1 & 2.

Mr. Rangil Singh, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

Ex. Pt. No. 85 of 2026

Ms. Babita Chauhan, Advocate, for Mr. A.K. Gupta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1 & 2.

Ms. Kamlesh Shandil, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

Mr. Rohit Jamwal (IAS), Director AYUSH, is present in the Court in person.

Ex. Pt. No. 2428 of 2025 a/w Ex. Pt. No. 847, 2707 of 2025 and 85 of 2026.

The necessary Finality Certificates have only been issued on 02.07.2026 to the Accountant General, as per the

communication addressed to the learned Advocate General of even date.

Mr. Rohit Jamwal (IAS), Director AYUSH, H.P., is present in the Court in compliance to the previous order. He undertakes that a necessary official will be deputed to the Office of the Accountant General to make up any deficiency pointed out by the Office of the Accountant General and ensure that the pension is paid to the petitioners by the next date.

Counsel for the State has expressed his regret on account of the delay in the issuance of the Finality Certificates.

Counsel for the Accountant General submit that needful shall now be done by the next date of hearing.

Accordingly, let needful be done by the next date of hearing.

List on **16.07.2026**.

Presence of Mr. Rohit Jamwal (IAS), Director AYUSH, H.P., is dispensed with.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

July 03, 2026
(Shivank Thakur)