

**Dr. Kishori Lal Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh
and others a/w connected matters.**

**Ex. Pt. No. 2428 of 2025 a/w
Ex. Pt. No. 847, 2707 of 2025
and 85 of 2026**

[Item D-1]

16.07.2026 Present:

Ex . Pt. No. 2428 of 2025

Ms. Babita Chauhan, Advocate, for Mr. A.K. Gupta,
Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General
with Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate General, for
respondents No.1 & 2.

Ms. Komal Chaudhary, Advocate, for respondent
No.3.

Ex . Pt. No. 847 of 2025

Ms. Babita Chauhan, Advocate, for Mr. A.K. Gupta,
Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General
with Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate General, for
respondents No.1 & 2.

Mr. Rajesh Kosh, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

Ex . Pt. No. 2707 of 2025

Ms. Babita Chauhan, Advocate, for Mr. A.K. Gupta,
Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General
with Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate General, for
respondents No.1 & 2.

Mr. Rangil Singh, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

Ex . Pt. No. 85 of 2026

Ms. Babita Chauhan, Advocate, for Mr. A.K. Gupta,
Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General
with Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate General, for
respondents No.1 & 2.

Ms. Kamlesh Shandil, Advocate, for respondent
No.3.

Ex . Pt. No. 2428 of 2025

Counsel for the Accountant General has placed on record the pension payment order of the petitioner, showing that the date of retirement is 31st October, 2013 and the start of pension is 1st April, 2023. The gratuity amount of Rs.3,98,061/- has been calculated payment of which is stated to be in the process.

Counsel for the petitioner points out from para 21 of the judgment in question that in the case of the petitioner, his entitlement for actual financial benefits is from December, 2016. Counsel for the Accountant General further submits that the pension is being granted from the date on which the Department has recommended the same.

Ex . Pt. No. 847 of 2025

Counsel for the Accountant General has placed on record the pension payment order of the petitioner, showing that the date of retirement is 28th February, 2010 and the start of pension is 1st April, 2023. The gratuity amount has been calculated payment of which is stated to be in the process. Counsel for the petitioner points out from para 22 of the judgment in question that in the case of the petitioner, his entitlement for actual financial benefits is also from January, 2017.

Counsel for the Accountant General further submits that the pension is being granted from the date on which the Department has recommended the same.

Ex . Pt. No. 2707 of 2025

Counsel for the Accountant General has placed on record the pension payment order of the petitioner, showing that the date of retirement is 31st March, 2015 and the start of pension is 1st April, 2023. The gratuity amount has been calculated payment of which is stated to be in the process.

Counsel for the petitioner points out from para 22 of the judgment in question that in the case of the petitioner, his entitlement for actual financial benefits is from January, 2017. Counsel for the Accountant General further submits that the pension is being granted from the date on which the Department has recommended the same.

Ex . Pt. No. 85 of 2025

Counsel for the Accountant General has placed on record the pension payment order of the petitioner, showing that the date of retirement is 31st March, 2012 and the start of pension is 1st April, 2023. The gratuity amount has been calculated payment of which is stated to be in the process. Counsel for the petitioner points out from para 21 of the judgment in question that in the case of the petitioner, his entitlement for actual financial benefits is

from December, 2016. Counsel for the Accountant General further submits that the pension is being granted from the date on which the Department has recommended the same.

Faced with this situation, counsel for the State prays for time to have instructions.

List on 18.08.2026.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

16th July, 2026
(Tarun Singh)